

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON
and FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioners,

v.

EMILY L. MORATTI, a minor, by and through
her Guardian Ad Litem GERALD R. TARUTIS,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Washington Court Of Appeals, Division One**

—◆—

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DRI –
THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID M. AXELRAD
FREDERIC D. COHEN
BRADLEY S. PAULEY*
**Counsel of Record*
15760 Ventura Boulevard
18th Floor
Encino, California
91436-3000
(818) 995-0800
Fax (818) 995-3157
bpauley@horvitzlevy.com

DRI – *THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR*
HENRY M. SNEATH
55 W. Monroe Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 795-1101
Fax (312) 795-0749

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF DRI – *THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STATE LAW PRESUMPTIONS APPLIED BY THE WASHINGTON COURTS VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S DUE PROCESS GUARANTEE	4
II. REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE COURTS IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE BEGUN TO GIVE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT TO COVENANT JUDGMENTS IN DEROGATION OF DUE PROCESS.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Besel v. Viking Insurance Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 49 P.3d 887 (Wash. 2002).....	7
<i>Campione v. Wilson</i> , 661 N.E.2d 658 (Mass. 1996).....	14
<i>Glenn v. Fleming</i> , 799 P.2d 79 (Kan. 1990)	13
<i>Gray v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 223 A.2d 8 (Pa. 1966).....	14
<i>Griggs v. Bertram</i> , 443 A.2d 163 (N.J. 1982).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 718 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midwestern Indem. Co. v. Laikin</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	13
<i>Miller v. Shugart</i> , 316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982)	14
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr., Inc.</i> , 169 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2007)	5
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D.Fla. 2009)	6
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995).....	14
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United Services Auto. Ass'n v. Morris</i> , 741 P.2d 246 (Ariz. 1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	5
<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	5

CONSTITUTION

Fourteenth Amendment.....	4, 5
---------------------------	------

RULE

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
-------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Justin A. Harris, Note, <i>Judicial Approaches to Stipulated Judgments, Assignments of Rights, and Covenants Not to Execute in Insurance Litigation</i> , 47 Drake L. Rev. 853, 855 (1999).....	6, 13
